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MIBOR REALTOR® Association is the professional association 

representing central Indiana’s REALTORS®. Founded in 1912, MIBOR 

serves the needs of more than 10,000 members in Boone, Brown, 

Decatur, Hamilton, Hancock, Hendricks, Johnson, Madison, Marion, 

Montgomery, Morgan, and Shelby counties.  

Mission:

MIBOR REALTOR® Association empowers members and strengthens 

the marketplace in central Indiana through collaboration, advocacy, 

professionalism, education and innovation.
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County Populations: 25–44-year-olds: 2010-2021
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County Populations: 65 years+: 2010-2021

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

140,000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

.Hamilton County, Indiana .Hancock County, Indiana .Hendricks County, Indiana

.Johnson County, Indiana .Marion County, Indiana

32.4%

97.4%

65.5%

43%

52%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Division



Icon 3

County Populations Projection 2021 - 2050
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HOUSING OCCUPANCY 2

Total housing units 65,852 65,852

Occupied housing units 62,911 95.50%

Owner-occupied 49,130 78.10%

Renter-occupied 13,781 21.90%

Vacant housing units 2,941 4.50%

Homeowner vacancy rate 0.6 (X)

Rental vacancy rate 4.1 (X)

Avg HH size of owner-occupied unit 2.84 (X)

Avg HH size of renter-occupied unit 2.21 (X)

HOUSING PRODUCT TYPE 2

Total housing units 65,852 65,852

1-unit, detached 52,025 79.00%

1-unit, attached 3,370 5.10%

2 units 745 1.10%

3 or 4 units 985 1.50%

5 to 9 units 2,768 4.20%

10 to 19 units 2,708 4.10%

20 or more units 2,082 3.20%

Mobile home 1,169 1.80%

Existing Housing Stock: Hendricks County

Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-year estimates Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-year estimates



Cost Burden for Households in Hendricks County

Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-year estimates

HOMEOWNER COST BURDEN 2

Housing units w/Mortgage 36,523 36,523

Less than 20.0 percent 23,110 63.30%

20.0 to 24.9 percent 4,926 13.50%

25.0 to 29.9 percent 2,462 6.70%

30.0 to 34.9 percent 1,734 4.70%

35.0 percent or more 4,291 11.70%

Not computed 45 (X)

RENTERS COST BURDEN 2

Occ_Units paying Rent 13,170 13,170

Less than 15.0 percent 2,317 17.60%

15.0 to 19.9 percent 1,690 12.80%

20.0 to 24.9 percent 2,214 16.80%

25.0 to 29.9 percent 1,383 10.50%

30.0 to 34.9 percent 1,524 11.60%

35.0 percent or more 4,042 30.70%

Not computed 611 (X)

Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-year estimates



Incomes by Household Type and Purchasing Power
Hendricks County

SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, 2017-2021 American Community Survey, 5-Year Estimates; Author’s calculations.

INCOME LAST 12MOS Households Families Married-couple families Nonfamily households PRICLOW PRICMID PRICHIGH

Total 62,911 47,239 38,059 15,672

Less than $10,000 2.20% 1.30% 0.60% 5.20% $30,000 $0 $0

$10,000 to $14,999 1.40% 0.60% 0.10% 4.30% $30,000 $37,499 $44,997

$15,000 to $24,999 3.70% 2.60% 1.60% 8.60% $45,000 $59,999 $74,997

$25,000 to $34,999 5.30% 3.30% 2.10% 13.30% $75,000 $89,999 $104,997

$35,000 to $49,999 9.20% 7.50% 4.10% 16.30% $105,000 $127,499 $149,997

$50,000 to $74,999 18.90% 17.00% 15.80% 21.70% $150,000 $187,499 $224,997

$75,000 to $99,999 16.40% 17.90% 18.20% 13.30% $225,000 $262,499 $299,997

$100,000 to $149,999 23.00% 26.30% 29.40% 11.00% $300,000 $374,999 $449,997

$150,000 to $199,999 10.60% 12.40% 14.80% 3.70% $450,000 $524,999 $599,997

$200,000 or more 9.10% 11.10% 13.30% 2.60% $0 $0 $600,000

Median income (dollars) $87,961 $99,646 $111,155 $51,710 $155,130 $263,883 $333,465

Mean income (dollars) $109,086 $121,420 $134,489 $66,203 $198,609 $327,258 $403,467



Hendricks County Community Patterns



Flow of Workers by 
Income

WORKER INCOME
LIVE OUT/
WORK IN

LIVE IN/
WORK IN

LIVE IN/ 
WORK OUT

LOWER WAGE 11,556 3,434 7,880

MID WAGE 21,084 5,190 14,120

HIGHER WAGE 15,669 5,845 32,160

ALL 
WORKERS 48,309 14,469 54,160

LOWER WAGE% 23.9% 23.7% 14.5%

MID WAGE% 43.6% 35.9% 26.1%

HIGHER WAGE% 32.4% 40.4% 59.4%

LOWER = $1,251 LESS

MID = $1,251 - $3,333

HIGHER = $3,333+ MONTH

SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, Center for Economic Studies, LEHD

Geography 2021 GDP (000) PCT OF STATE PCT OF MSA
2021 PCT 

WFH*

Indiana $346,240,868 100.0%

Boone, IN $3,805,313 1.1% 2.9% N/A

Brown, IN $250,416 0.1% 0.2% N/A

Hamilton, IN $19,431,795 5.6% 14.6% 27.4%

Hancock, IN $3,168,895 0.9% 2.4% N/A

Hendricks, IN $7,213,615 2.1% 5.4% 14.3%

Johnson, IN $5,518,025 1.6% 4.1% N/A

Madison, IN $3,469,013 1.0% 2.6% 13.3%

Marion, IN $86,015,333 24.8% 64.6% 16.2%

Morgan, IN $1,555,579 0.4% 1.2% N/A

Putnam, IN $995,457 0.3% 0.7% N/A

Shelby, IN $1,827,196 0.5% 1.4% N/A

MSA $133,250,637 38.5% 100.0%

GDP by County, and 
Percent Work From Home

SOURCE: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, CAGDP1 County and MSA gross domestic product (GDP) summary; 
*U.S. Census Bureau, 2021 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates (WFH = Work from home)



2022 Community Preference Survey Results

In 2022, MIBOR REALTOR® Association 
and the Indianapolis MPO 
commissioned American Strategies to 
conduct a survey regarding the 
community preferences of central 
Indiana residents.

Between April 18th – April 29th, 
American Strategies collected 1,500 
responses throughout the 12 county 
MIBOR Service Area*.

*MIBOR Service Area: Boone, Brown, Decatur, Hamilton, Hancock, Hendricks, Johnson, Madison, Marion, Montgomery, Morgan, and Shelby Counties



0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

45.0%

50.0%

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat

dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied (Don't

know/refused)

86%

Overall Satisfaction with Quality of Life
Central Indiana

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Overall Satisfaction with Quality of Life
Hendricks County

90%

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



34%

36%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

AVAILABILITY AND QUALITY OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

THE NUMBER OF SHOPS OR RESTAURANTS WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE OF
YOUR HOME

LEVEL OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER LOCAL TAXES

THE AFFORDABILITY OF HOUSING, INCLUDING APARTMENTS, TOWNHOMES, AND
HOUSES

THE QUALITY OF STREETS AND ROADS

SIDEWALKS

THE LENGTH OF YOUR COMMUTE TO SCHOOL OR WORK

HIGH QUALITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PARKS, PLAYGROUNDS, AND TRAILS NEARBY

SAFETY OF THE COMMUNITY AND LEVEL OF CRIME

CULTURAL RESOURCES LIKE LIBRARIES, THEATERS, MUSIC VENUES, AND PLACES
OF WORSHIP

RELIABLE, HIGH-SPEED INTERNET

AVAILABILITY OF HOSPITALS AND DOCTORS' OFFICES

Satisfaction with Community Features: Central Indiana

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



77%

78%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

AVAILABILITY AND QUALITY OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

THE NUMBER OF SHOPS OR RESTAURANTS WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE
OF YOUR HOME

THE LENGTH OF YOUR COMMUTE TO SCHOOL OR WORK

SIDEWALKS

CULTURAL RESOURCES LIKE LIBRARIES, THEATERS, MUSIC VENUES, AND
PLACES OF WORSHIP

PARKS, PLAYGROUNDS, AND TRAILS NEARBY

HIGH QUALITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

LEVEL OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER LOCAL TAXES

AVAILABILITY OF HOSPITALS AND DOCTORS' OFFICES

THE AFFORDABILITY OF HOUSING, INCLUDING APARTMENTS,
TOWNHOMES, AND HOUSES

THE QUALITY OF STREETS AND ROADS

RELIABLE, HIGH-SPEED INTERNET

SAFETY OF THE COMMUNITY AND LEVEL OF CRIME

Importance of Community Features: Central Indiana

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

AVAILABILITY AND QUALITY OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

THE NUMBER OF SHOPS OR RESTAURANTS WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE OF
YOUR HOME

THE LENGTH OF YOUR COMMUTE TO SCHOOL OR WORK

SIDEWALKS

CULTURAL RESOURCES LIKE LIBRARIES, THEATERS, MUSIC VENUES, AND
PLACES OF WORSHIP

PARKS, PLAYGROUNDS, AND TRAILS NEARBY

HIGH QUALITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

LEVEL OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER LOCAL TAXES

AVAILABILITY OF HOSPITALS AND DOCTORS' OFFICES

THE AFFORDABILITY OF HOUSING, INCLUDING APARTMENTS, TOWNHOMES,
AND HOUSES

THE QUALITY OF STREETS AND ROADS

RELIABLE, HIGH-SPEED INTERNET

SAFETY OF THE COMMUNITY AND LEVEL OF CRIME

SATISFACTION IMPORTANCE

Importance vs. Satisfaction of Community Features: 
Central Indiana

43pt

42pt

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



42%

50%

66%

68%

69%

78%

78%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

AVAILABILITY AND QUALITY OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

THE NUMBER OF SHOPS OR RESTAURANTS WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE OF
YOUR HOME

LEVEL OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER LOCAL TAXES

THE AFFORDABILITY OF HOUSING, INCLUDING APARTMENTS,
TOWNHOMES, AND HOUSES

THE QUALITY OF STREETS AND ROADS

CULTURAL RESOURCES LIKE LIBRARIES, THEATERS, MUSIC VENUES, AND
PLACES OF WORSHIP

SIDEWALKS

THE LENGTH OF YOUR COMMUTE TO SCHOOL OR WORK

RELIABLE, HIGH-SPEED INTERNET

HIGH QUALITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PARKS, PLAYGROUNDS, AND TRAILS NEARBY

AVAILABILITY OF HOSPITALS AND DOCTORS' OFFICES

SAFETY OF THE COMMUNITY AND LEVEL OF CRIME

Satisfaction with Community Features Hendricks County

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



71%

71%

74%

81%

84%

93%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

AVAILABILITY AND QUALITY OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

THE NUMBER OF SHOPS OR RESTAURANTS WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE OF
YOUR HOME

SIDEWALKS

THE LENGTH OF YOUR COMMUTE TO SCHOOL OR WORK

PARKS, PLAYGROUNDS, AND TRAILS NEARBY

CULTURAL RESOURCES LIKE LIBRARIES, THEATERS, MUSIC VENUES, AND PLACES
OF WORSHIP

LEVEL OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER LOCAL TAXES

THE AFFORDABILITY OF HOUSING, INCLUDING APARTMENTS, TOWNHOMES, AND
HOUSES

HIGH QUALITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AVAILABILITY OF HOSPITALS AND DOCTORS' OFFICES

RELIABLE, HIGH-SPEED INTERNET

THE QUALITY OF STREETS AND ROADS

SAFETY OF THE COMMUNITY AND LEVEL OF CRIME

Importance of Community Features: Hendricks County

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%

AVAILABILITY AND QUALITY OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

THE NUMBER OF SHOPS OR RESTAURANTS WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE
OF YOUR HOME

SIDEWALKS

THE LENGTH OF YOUR COMMUTE TO SCHOOL OR WORK

PARKS, PLAYGROUNDS, AND TRAILS NEARBY

CULTURAL RESOURCES LIKE LIBRARIES, THEATERS, MUSIC VENUES,
AND PLACES OF WORSHIP

LEVEL OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER LOCAL TAXES

THE AFFORDABILITY OF HOUSING, INCLUDING APARTMENTS,
TOWNHOMES, AND HOUSES

HIGH QUALITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AVAILABILITY OF HOSPITALS AND DOCTORS' OFFICES

RELIABLE, HIGH-SPEED INTERNET

THE QUALITY OF STREETS AND ROADS

SAFETY OF THE COMMUNITY AND LEVEL OF CRIME

Importance Satisfaction

Importance vs. Satisfaction of Community Features: 
Hendricks County

28pt

34pt

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



5% 5%

13%

18%

27%

31%

5% 5%

27%
25%

26%

12%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

A city in a downtown
neighborhood with a mix of

offices, apartments, and
shops

A city in a more residential
neighborhood

A rural area A small town A suburban neighborhood
with a mix of houses, shops,

and businesses

A suburban neighborhood
with houses only

Current Preferred

Current vs. Preferred Location Type: Hendricks County

19pt gap
14pt gap

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



45%

42%

53%
56%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Hendricks County Central Indiana

Qualities of the home itself The neighborhood the house is in

Importance of House vs. Neighborhood Location

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



46%

45%

54% 54%

40%

42%

44%

46%

48%

50%

52%

54%

56%

Hendricks County Central Indiana

Stretch my budget Stay within my budget

Importance of Budget in Deciding Where to Live?

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



83%

8%

67%

16%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

SF Detached SF Attached
(Townhouse)

Apartment/Condo Mobile Home Something else (Don't know/refused)

2018 2022

Preferred Housing Product Type:
Central Indiana, 2018 vs. 2022

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



70%

16%

67%

16%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

SF Detached SF Attached (Townhouse) Something else Apartment/Condo Mobile Home

Hendricks County Central Indiana

Preferred Housing Product Type: 
Hendricks County and Central Indiana

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



41%

50%

55%

48%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Hendricks County Central Indiana

Mix of different kinds of housing where you can walk to stores and restaurants

Single-family homes only where you have to drive to stores and restaurants

Preferred Neighborhood Type:
Hendricks County and Central Indiana

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

Larger home with
more rooms

Living in area with
fewer people

Having a less
expensive home

Living closer to
family

Living closer to
grocery stores and

pharmacies

Having a larger yard
or access to more

outdoor space

Having a home office
or dedicated
workspace

More Important Less Important

Importance of Features Since the Pandemic:
Hendricks County

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, Indy MPO, 2022 Community Preference Survey



Closed Sales, Single-family homes, 
Hendricks County

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, BLC® Listing Service



Active Inventory, Single-family homes, 
Hendricks County

273 
JAN ‘20

305 
JAN ‘19

76 
JAN ‘21

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, BLC® Listing Service



Months of Supply, Single-family homes, 
Hendricks County

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, BLC® Listing Service



Median Sales Price, Single-family homes, 
Hendricks County

$345.000 
JUN ‘22

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, BLC® Listing Service



New Listings, Single-family homes, 
Hendricks County

168
JAN ‘19

191
JAN ‘20 162

JAN ‘21

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, BLC® Listing Service



Days on Market, Single-family homes, 
Hendricks County

Source: MIBOR REALTOR® Association, BLC® Listing Service



CENTRAL INDIANA

HOUSING THE REGION’S 
WORKFORCE









































































































In Closing …

Inventory continues to be 
challenged. We need to 
work collaboratively to 

ensure we provide 
housing for the workforce 
of today and the future.

The right product.
The right price point.
The right location.

We  need to ensure 
that our region and 
counties’ economic 

development strategies 
are supported by a 

robust housing 
strategy. And vice-

versa.

It is critical that communities 
continue to invest in quality 
of place and amenities that 
contribute to high quality of 

life and attract a talented 
workforce.

As the region and 
our communities 
continue to grow, 
we need to ensure 

development is 
strategic and 

fiscally responsible, 
not only for today 
but for the future. 



Icon 3

Questions?

Chris Pryor – Chief Advocacy Officer
chrispryor@mibor.com

Brad Coffing – Research Analyst
bradcoffing@mibor.com
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